

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.407 OF 2002**

Raghvendra S. Kamalapur

.. Applicant

**Versus**

Shantilal M. Angara and Anr.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Abdul Hafeez Kotwala, Advocate (legal aid) for Applicant.
- None for Respondent No.1.
- Ms. Dhanlaxmi S. Krishaiyar, APP for Respondent No.2 – State of Maharashtra.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : OCTOBER 07, 2024**

**P.C.:**

**1.** Heard Mr. Kotwala, learned Advocate (Legal Aid) for Applicant and Ms. Krishaiyar, learned APP for Respondent No.2 – State of Maharashtra.

**2.** The grievance is made by Mr. Kotwala, learned Advocate appointed through High Court Legal Aid Services Committee, Bombay that he does not have copy of the Criminal Revision Application though his appointment order is of 16.08.2019. The said order is placed in the file. It is seen that the said order has also been endorsed to the Section Officer of the Criminal Revision Application Branch for information and necessary action, if any. By virtue of this endorsement, the Section Officer of the Criminal Revision Application Branch, High Court, Appellate Side, Bombay is required to provide copy of Criminal

Revision Application No.407 of 2002 to the appointed Advocate.

**3.** This having not been done, Department / Registry / Criminal Revision Application Branch, High Court Appellate Side, Bombay is directed to provide copy of this Criminal Revision Application to Mr. Abdul Hafeez Kotwala, learned Advocate appointed through High Court Legal Aid Services Committee, Bombay. The concerned Department shall act immediately on a server copy of this order and ensure that the copy of Criminal Revision Application is received by the Advocate who is appointed within a period of one week from today.

**4.** So also, general instructions are now given to the concerned Department to ensure that all Advocates who are appointed through the High Court Legal Aid Services Committee, Bombay to espouse the cause of Applicant in Criminal Revision Applications or that of the original Complainant in the Criminal Revision Applications which are listed before this Court to ensure that the concerned Advocates who are appointed are handed over a copy of the Criminal Revision Applications.

**5.** Stand over to **21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024.**

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed by  
HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2024.10.07  
18:38:43 +0530